
 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION OF 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF FORT 

LAUDERDALE AND KEITH AND SCHNARS, P.A. 
 
 
 

 
 

THIS IS A SECOND AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT, made and 
entered into this    

day of _  , 20  by and between CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida 
municipality, ("CITY"), and KEITH AND SCHNARS, P.A., a Florida Corporation 
("CONSULTANT”). 

 
WHEREAS, the CITY and Keith and Schnars, P.A., a Florida corporation, entered 

into an agreement for civil engineering utility design, construction management, appraisal 
and community outreach consultant services for undergrounding above ground utility lines, 
RFQ 686-9879, dated December 16, 2008, which agreement was extended and amended 
via First Extension and Amendment to Agreement dated November 6, 2012, (the 
“Agreement”); and 

 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for three two-year renewal options; and 

 
 WHEREAS, due to no fault of the CITY nor the CONSULTANT, the project will continue 
past the original contract expiration date; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Manager has determined that it is I the CITY’s best interest to 
complete the project with the current CONSULTANT; and 
 

WHEREAS, CITY and CONSULTANT desires to amend the term to allow the 
contract to continue until cancellation by the CITY; and 

 
WHEREAS, accordingly, the CITY has deemed this to be a proprietary contract; and  
 
WHEREAS, at its meeting of December 2, 2014, the City Commission of the City of 

Fort Lauderdale authorized this amendment and extension to agreement, and  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the CITY and the CONSULTANT agree as follows: 
 

1. The agreement is now a proprietary agreement that shall continue until 
cancellation by the City. 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Second Amendment and 
Extension of Agreement as follows: 

 
 
 
 
 
 CAM 14-1451 

EX 1 
Page 1 of 3



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
WITNESSES: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
 
  _ 
Print Name: 

 
 
 
  _ 
Print Name: 

 
 
 
By:    

Lee R. Feldman, City Manager 
 

 
 

ATTEST: 
 

 
 

Jonda K. Joseph, City Clerk 
 

 

Approved as to form: 
 

 
 

Assistant City Attorney 

 

 

 

WITNESSES: KEITH AND SCHNARS, P.A. 
 

 
 

By:_   
Print Name:  

 

Print Name: 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 
 

 

Secretary 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 CAM 14-1451 

EX 1 
Page 2 of 3



 

 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 
 

 
 

STATE OF   : 
COUNTY OF    : 

 

 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this    day of 
  , 2014, by ________________ as _______________ for KEITH AND 
SCHNARS, P.A., a Florida Corporation. 
 

 
(SEAL) Notary Public, State of Florida 

(Signature of Notary Public) 
 

 
 

Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped 
 
 

Personally Known   OR Produced Identification   

Type of Identification Produced     
  

CAM 14-1451 
EX 1 

Page 3 of 3




